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IN THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL

NEW DELHI

O.A. No. 1008/87
T.A. No.

198

%

DATE dF DECISION 18. 1,1 990.

Shri Dai Chand Sauhney
Applicant (s)

Shri Cyan Prakash
Advocate for the Applicant (s)

Versus
Union of India & Another Respondent (s)

Shri 0,N, t^oolri
.Advocate for the Respondent (s)

The Hon'ble Mr. P, K, Kartha» \^ice-Chairman (3udl, )

The Hon'ble Mr. D, K, Chakrav orty , Ad min is'tratiue riamber.

1. Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to seethe Judgement ?
2. To be referred to the Reporter or not ?
3. Whether their Lordships wish to see the fkir copy of the Judgement ?
4. To be circulated to all Benches of the Tribunal ?. ^

JUDGEMENT
/ •

(delivared by Hon'ble Shri P. K. Ka.rtha, U.C.)

The applicant, uho is around 76 years of age at

present, filed this application under Section 19 of the

Administrative Tribunals Act, 1985 on 17.7.1987 praying

for the follouing rsliafsJ-

(i) the order/notice dated 14.7.1986, be set

aside;

(ii) he be declared .entitled for promotion as

Complaint Inspector, Commercial Inspector

and Statistical Inspector uihen his junior,

Shri R.S. Chugh, uas promoted;

(iii) arrears of Rs,38,933. 12 as per the details

attached in Schedules of wages at Annexures

'A' and 'B' upto 31. 3. 1972, be awarded;
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(iv/) he b8 auarded intarsst on the said amountj and

(v) he be paid gratuity and other retiremrsnt

benefits on the basis of the pay and allauancas

which he uould have drawn had he been promoted

to the higher posts from the date^uhen Shri R. S,

Chugh and other persons junior to him had

been promoted. Pension may also be calculated

on that basis and arrears be paid to him,

2, This is indead an unfortunate case uhere the

applicant had a chequered career. This uil.l be borne

out by the following chronological list of dates and

evants:-

EiuentDate

24.2.1948

15.10.1949

23. 12. 1957

8.12.1958

22. 5. 1 962

22.5.1963

2.7.1963

He Was appointed •as. a Srocial Guide

at Delhi Railway Station.

The u. P, Railway authorities d i scharg ed hii

on 15.10.1949,

Shri R, S. Chugh, junior to him, was

promoted as P.C. I. on seniority basis,

Sub-Hudge, First Class, Delhi, quashed

the order dismissing him from service.

The Delhi High Court passed order

reinstating him, confirming the lowar

Court's ordar datad 8, 12. 1 958.

Union of India withdrew its appeal

filed in the Supreme Court after gi \/ing

written assurance that the judgement

passed by the High Court on 22.5. 1962

will be implemented.

General Tlanager issued order reinstating

the apolicant.

• • • « •



31.8.1963

21 . 2, 1969

18,7.1969

9.6.1970 and
31.5. 1970

31.3.198 3

27. 9. 1984
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He was rsinstatsd as a Social Guide.

- His claim for promotion a^^d arrears

as P.C.I, Was rsjsctsd as he uas not

in seryice on 21 . 9. 1 962, uhsn R.S.

Chughj his junior^ uas promoted.

Order compulsorily retiring the

-applicant in public interest uas

i ssued.

He filed two suits for recovery of

Wages and for declaration that the

retirement order uas illegal and that

ha uias due for promotion,

Sub-Oudge dismissed both the suits

by a common judgement.

The Delhi High Court, by common judge

ment, allowed tha appeals filed by him,

quashed the order of compulsory retire

ment dated 18.7.1969 and passed a

decree for payment of salary arrears

amounting to Rs.16,046 for the period

from 20.10.1969 to 31.3.1972. It uas

further directed that the respondents

should consider his case for promotion

to the post of P.C.I, as on 21 . 9. 1962,
Shri —

iJhan/_R;.S. Chughj his junior, Uas

promoted to the post of Complaint

I nspec t or.

3. It uill be saen from the chronology of dates and

events that the applicant, during his entire service

Career of about 24 years, has worked in the Office of

the respondents for only about l\ years. He uould have

A
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retired on attaining ths age of superannuation of

58 years on 31 . 3. 1972, had he continued in saruice,

4. The basic grievance ofthe applicant is against

the decision of the respondents conusyed to him on

14th July, 1986 to the effect that he uas not found

fit for the post of Public Complaint Inspector. Shri

R.S. Chugh, his junior, had been promoted to the said

post in September, 1962, as Commercial Inspector, the

next higher post in 1969,and as Statistical Inspector

in 1 970. Had he been also similarly promoted, he would

have been entitled to the arrears, to the tune of

Rs.38,933,125 as claimed by him in Schedule of Uages

' n' and 'B' at pages 20-21 of the paper-book. He is

clairning the interest also on ths said amount,

5. li-'e have gone through the records of the case

carefully and have heard the learned counsel for both

the parties. The respondents uere good enough to make

available to us the relevant personal files -of the

applicant at the time of hearing. Theae uere also

shoun to the applicant and his Counsel,

S. In our opinion, the applicant did not receive .

a fair deal at the hands of the respondents. Uhile

quashing the order of compulsory retirement dated

18.7.1969, the Delhi High Court in its judgement dated

27.9^ 1 984 in RFA-187/B7 and RFA-198/B3, considered the

question as regards the promotion of the applicant.

The learned counsel for the applicant had argued that

ths Court itself should- give promotion to him. In this

context, the Delhi High Court observed that it is a

3 • . ,
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selBction post and, therefore, it will be for the

department to promote him if thsy find him fit.

The respondents wers, therefore, directed to consider

his claim for promotion to the post of Complaint

Inspector as on 21. 9. 1962, when R.S. Chugh, his junior,

Was promoted as Complaint Inspector, The learned counsal

for the applicant had mentioned that the juniors were

considered for promotion in 1963, 1964, and 1 965. The

Delhi High Court directed that he should also be

considered for promotion in these years also,

7. Uhile making the aforesaid order, tha Delhi

High Court uias wall auare that the applicant had attained

the age of superannuation in [^arch, 1 972. It is a matter
him to attend —-

of great surprise that the respondants urote to^DRPT s

Office onl7, 9, 1 985 and 27. 2, 1986 for selection to the

post of Public Complaint Inspector (written and .ui va-w bee).

This selection had been arranged by them purportedly in

compliance uith the order pasbed by the Delhi High Court

on 27. 9, 1 984. The applicant had already crossed the

age of 71' This clearly indicates that there Was

non-application of mind on the part of the respondents.

The respondents failed to appreciate that the case of

the applicant was not one to be dealt with under the

normal rules and that the Delhi High Court also did not

direct them to consider the promotion of the applicant

under the normal rules,

8, Tha applicant attended tha Office of the respondents

on 27, 2, 1986, but he asked for postponamen^t of the

selection. He was again directed to attend the Office

on 4, 4, 1986 for selection. Instead of attending the

• a ,«6.. ,
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selection on that date, he submitted a list of 36

questiona (^ki and refused to appear in the selection

unless replies to them uare given,

9. Thereafter, as a special case, a modified

selection uas held by a Committee consisting of D.T.S,,

D.C, S, and D, P, 0, on the basis of his serv/ice records.

The Committee did not find him fit for the post of
/

Public Complaint Inspector. This decision had also

the approval of D.R.M.
did not

10, The respondents^produce-:: the report of the

Selection Committee or the confidential reports of the

applicant before us. It is also not clear whether the

Committee uhich was constituted to consider his case,

was a rauieu D.P, C. in accordance with the relevant
I

rules,

11, The applic ant has produced a copy of the order

dated 23. 12, 1957 uhereby Shri R. S, Chugh, his junior,

uas promoted as Complaint Inspector on temporary basis.

It is clear from the said latter that his promotion

uas "pending selection" by the respondents. He has

produced tuo other letters dated 6. 9, 1962 and 7.12.1965

from uhich it appears that Shri Chugh had been promoted

as Complaint Inspector "pending selection" (vide

Annexures B, C and D, at pages 24-26 of the paper-book).

The respondents have not controverted this in their

counter-affidavit,

12. Ths applicant has also brought to our notice a

proforma prepared by the respondents in the context of

his retention in service. In the said proforma, the

respondents have remarked that he may be retained in
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ssrv/ics upto 58 years of age and that thera are no

reasons to doubt his integrity. The decision of the

competent authority uas that "having scrutinised the

character roll and personal file of Shri Jai Chand

Sauhney and hav/ing taken into account all other

available information, I certify that this person has |

a good reputation for integrity and honesty," (l/id e

Annexures ' K' and 'L', pages 32-3 3 of the paper-book).

This has also not been controverted by the respondents,

13, As the applicant is presently aged about 75 yqars,

it uill not be in the interest of justice and equity to

direct the respondents, at this point of time, to hold a

regular review D,P,C, in accordance with the rules to

cons ider his case for notional promotion as Complaint

Inspector as on 1 962 to 1 965 and grant con seo uen ti a 1

benefits on the basis of such a Reviau Committee's

recommandations. e have taken note of the fact that
approximately

the applicant is getting only a meagre sum of/_Rs,446/-

per month by uay of pension from 1.1,1986, In our

opinion, the interest of justice uill be•adequately met

in the instant case if,having regard to the age of the

applicant and the protracted nature of the litigation,

a direction is issued-to the respondents to pay a

lump sum amount to him. by uiay of full and final settlement

in regard to his claim for national promotion and all other

consequential retirement benefits,

14„ Accordingly, ue consider that a lump sum amount of

Rs.15,00D/- (fifteen thousand only) uould be reasonable in

the facts and circumstances of the case. The resoondsnts

are directed to make good the said .sum of rupees fifteen

li tl/ithousand only to the applicant uithin tuo months from

O-'-—
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the fiats of communication of this ordsr.

Th^re will bs no order as to costs.

(O, K, Chal^avorty)
Administrative Plembar

(p. K, Kartha.
Uic8_Chair man(3udl, )
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